Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. RECORDATIO TRADE

10-15-2007



!TMENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office

	103452810	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Offic	.ew address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
ACCUTEL CONFERENCING SYSTEMS, INC.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	
	Name: BELL CANADA	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Address:	
Corporation- State: Canada	Street Address: 1050 Beaver Hall Hill	
Other	City: Montreal	
Citizenship (see guidelines) Canada	State: Quebec	
	Country: Canada Zip: H2Z 1S4	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗸 N	Association Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship	
Execution Date(s) December 31, 2004	Limited Partnership Citizenship	
	✓ Corporation Citizenship Canada	
✓ Assignment Merger	OtherCitizenship	
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes 7 No	
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes You No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,882,825	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	2,882,825 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison	2,882,825 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	2,882,825 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald	2,882,825 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105	2,882,825 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information:	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22314	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017 Expiration Date 06/11 b. Deposit Account Number	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria State: VA Zip: 22314 Phone Number: (703)837-9600 Ext. 15	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017 Expiration Date 06/11 b. Deposit Account Number	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria State: VA Phone Number: (703)837-9600 Ext. 15 Fax Number: (703)837-0980 Email Address: ddennison@dennisonlaw.cor	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017 Expiration Date 06/11 b. Deposit Account Number	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria State: VA Phone Number: (703)837-9600 Ext. 15 Fax Number: (703)837-0980	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017 Expiration Date 06/11 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 9, 2007 Date	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Dennison Internal Address: Suite 105 Dennison, Schultz & MacDonald Street Address: 1727 King Street City: Alexandria State: VA Phone Number: (703)837-9600 Ext. 15 Fax Number: (703)837-0980 Email Address: ddennison@dennisonless.cor	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2017 Expiration Date 06/11 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 9, 2007	

TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT

This agreement is effective as of December 31, 2004 (the "Effective Date").

Between:

Accutel Conferencing Systems, Inc., a legal person having a place of business at 170 Evans Avenue, Etobicoke (Ontario)

CANADA - M8K1J7

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

And:

Bell Canada, a legal person having a place of business at 1050 Beaver Hall Hill, Montreal (Quebec) CANADA - H2Z1S4

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

Bell Canada

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties", and a "Party" means any one of the Parties)

For ONE Canadian dollars (\$Cad 1) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, who does hereby accept such sale, assignment and transfer, all its right, title and interest in the USA in and to the trade-marks thereof shown on the attached Appendix A (the "Trade-marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolised by the Trade-marks used in association with the related products or services and the right to recover for past and present infringement, to pursue any related litigation and opposition proceedings based on or related to any of the Trade-marks, and to retain all damages and profits arising therefrom. It is the intent of the parties that, pursuant to this agreement, Assignee shall have the same, complete rights in the Trade-marks as the Assignor had prior to this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the Effective Date:

ASSIGNOR:

Per:

Name:

Accutel Conferencing

Systemating

(Signature)

Paul H. Bachand

(Print name)

Name:

ASSIGNEE:

Pascale Mercier

(Print name)

Corporate Secretary Title:

(Title of the signatory)

Title:

Per:

Sr.Counsel Director Trade-Mark Strategies

(Title of the signatory)

Oct. 5. 2007 1:49PM SERVICE JURIDIQUE 514 870 4833 No. 4484 P. 4/5

APPENDIX A

Trade-marks - USA

Trade-mark(s)	Application Number (if any)	Registration Number (if any)
ACCUTEL PLUS	78063627	2882825

RECORDED: 10/09/2007

TRADEMARK
: 003641 FRAME: 0064

REEL: 003641 FRAME: 0064